continue as a going concern. Management is satisfied that there is no
material uncertainty that casts doubt on the entity’s ability to continue
as a going concern. It expects that COVID-19 might have some impact,
though not significant, for example, in relation to impairments on
investment activities and as well as fair values.

	� In conclusion Management is of the view that the NEF is remaining a
going concern and the application of this principle in the preparation of
its financial statements as at 31 March 2020 is appropriate.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

National Empowerment Fund  I  Integrated Report 2020162

45 PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS & RE-CLASSIFICATIONS

Total revenue which comprises of interest income and sundry income as well as fair value losses were reclassified on the 2019 financial statements.

The financial statements of 2019 have been restated to account this classification. The effect of the restatement on those financial statements is summarised below.

There is no effect in 2020 Financial year.

 2019 - Group
As previously

reported
Correction
of error

Re-classification Restated

Statement of financial performance

* Decrease in interest and dividend income  375 152 538  (6 317 673)  -  368 834 865

* Decrease in sundry income  47 580 424  (5 107 781)  -  42 472 643

 Increase in fair value losses  (393 662 528)  (2 981 400)  -  (396 643 928)

Increase in deficit for the year  29 070 434  (14 406 854)  -  14 663 580

Deficit for the year  (461 332 178)  (14 406 854)  -  (475 739 032)

Change in retained earnings  1 750 680 249  (14 406 854)  -  1 736 273 395

Statement of financial position

 Decrease in investment in associates  66 411 035  (2 981 400)  -  63 42   9 635

* Increase in enterprise development fund  (160 056 097)  (12 041 472)  3 750 000  (168 347 569)

Increase in deferred income  -  616 018  (3 750 000)  (3 133 982)

Decrease in net assets  (93 645 062)  (14 406 854)  -  (108 051 916)

Financials

163

Pioneering Transformative Growth Beyond the Pandemic

45 PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS & RE-CLASSIFICATIONS (continued)

2019 - Trust
As previously

reported
Correction
of error

Re-classification Restated

Statement of financial performance

* Decrease in interest and dividend income  388 706 107  (6 317 673)  -  382 388 434

* Decrease in sundry income  46 283 194  (5 107 781)  -  41 175 413

 Increase in fair value losses  (393 662 528)  (2 981 400)  -  (396 643 928)

Increase in deficit for the year  41 326 773  (14 406 854)  -  26 919 919

Deficit for the year  (490 955 292)  (14 406 854)  -  (505 362 146)

Change in retained earnings  1 762 709 889  (14 406 854)  -  1 748 303 035

Statement of financial position

 Decrease in investment in associates  66 411 035  (2 981 400)  -  63 429 635

* Increase in enterprise development fund  (160 056 097)  (12 041 472)  3 750 000  (168 347 569)

Increase in deferred income  -  616 018  (3 750 000)  (3 133 982)

Decrease in net assets  (93 645 062)  (14 406 854)  -  (108 051 916)

* Cash interest earned on undisbursed portion of funds received from tourism transformation fund (TTF) was erroneously recognised as part of NEF’s
own revenue – interest from the bank, which was later found not to be inline with corporation agreement signed between the NEF and TTF.

In addition, balance of DRDLR was understated due to incorrect rate applied when capitalising interest earned on undisbursed portion of funds.

Correction has resulted in the restatement of previous financial year balance.

 Two unincorporated investment contracts (SPF) were incorrectly recognised as investment in associates. Correction of error was also done